( Pareto |

Securities

Pareto Securities AS
Equity Research

Surteco Group

SPONSORED RESEARCH NEWSFLASH | 31 OCT 2024

Numbers in-line, outlook unchanged

Surteco reports unspectacular Q3 numbers today, that were broadly in-line with our expectations. As anticipated, adjusted EBITDA
slightly increased yoy, mainly driven by the segments Surfaces and North America. The company sticks to its full year outlook,
which points at revenues of EUR 860-880m and adj. EBITDA of EUR 85-95m. The lower bound of the latter interval appears
conservative after an adj. EBITDA of EUR 77m after 9 months. We have a buy rating on the stock, PT EUR 25.

Revenues

Surfaces
Edgebands
Profiles

North America
Asia / Pacific
Reconciliation

Cost of materials
Personnel expenses
Other

Adjusted EBITDA
EBITDA Margin

Surfaces
Edgebands
Profiles

North America
Asia / Pacific
Reconciliation

EBITDA
EBITDA Margin

D&A

EBIT
EBIT Margin

Source: Pareto, Company

More first insights from the report:

208

66
38
33
62
13
4

-105
-61
-31

19
9.1%

3.9
74
6.0
2.8
22
-3.5

1
5.4%

-15

-4
A.7%

Actual
SURTECO GROUP (EURm) Q32023 Q3 2024

215

69
38
33
68
12
-5

-108
-57

20
9.3%

53
6.7
4.8
3.7
1.7
-2.2

yoy (%)
3
4
2
0
10
-11
23

6
19 BP

34

76
382 BP

1

nm
397 BP

Estimates
Pareto Dev (%)
217 -1.0

-107 1.2
-58 -2.0
-31 1.2
21 -4.6

9.6% -35BP
21 -4.6

9.6% -35BP
-15 0.0
6 -16.5

2.7% -42 BP

Pareto (pre Q3) Cons. (pre Q3)
2024e 2025e 2024e 2025e
893 960 880 924

-429 -470

-233 -240

-125 -130

107 120 105 120
11.9% 12.5% 11.9% 13.0%

-60 -60 -61 -61

a7 61 44 59
5.2% 6.3% 5.0% 6.4%

* Cost of materials (plastics, paper) were sharply up to 50% of output, which compares to 46.9% in Q2. Our long-term estimate stands at

49% of output.

* According to our calculations, net debt to EBITDA stood at 317/96=3.3x after Q3, which compares to 4.3x at the end of last year. So, the

intended deleveraging seems to make good progress.

Knud Hinkel

+49 69 58997 419, knud.hinkel@paretosec.com

Pareto Securities AS has been paid by the issuer to produce this research report. This material is considered by Pareto Securities to qualify as an acceptable minor

non-monetary benefit according to the EU MIFID 2 directive.

For disclosures on relevant definitions, methods, risks, potential conflicts of interests etc. and disclaimers please see www.paretosec.com. Investment Recommendations should be reviewed in
conjunction with the information therein. When distributed in the US: This document is intended for institutional investors and is not subject to all of the independence and disclosure standards applicable
to equity/debt research reports prepared for retail investors. This material is considered by Pareto Securities to qualify as an acceptable minor non-monetary benefit according to Directive 2014/65/EU
Article 24 (7)(8) and Commission Delegated Directive 2017/593.

Pareto Securities © 2024

This report is generated for Martin Miller



