Numbers in-line, outlook unchanged

Surteco reports unspectacular Q3 numbers today, that were broadly in-line with our expectations. As anticipated, adjusted EBITDA slightly increased yoy, mainly driven by the segments Surfaces and North America. The company sticks to its full year outlook, which points at revenues of EUR 860-880m and adj. EBITDA of EUR 85-95m. The lower bound of the latter interval appears conservative after an adj. EBITDA of EUR 77m after 9 months. We have a buy rating on the stock, PT EUR 25.

SURTECO GROUP (EURm)	Actual			Estimates		Pareto (pre Q3)		Cons. (pre Q3)	
	Q3 2023	Q3 2024	yoy (%)	Pareto	Dev (%)	2024e	2025e	2024e	2025e
Revenues	208	215	3	217	-1.0	893	960	880	924
Surfaces	66	69	4						
Edgebands	38	38	2						
Profiles	33	33	0						
North America	62	68	10						
Asia / Pacific	13	12	-11						
Reconciliation	-4	-5	23						
Cost of materials	-105	-108	4	-107	1.2	-429	-470		
Personnel expenses	-61	-57	-6	-58	-2.0	-233	-240		
Other	-31	-32	1	-31	1.2	-125	-130		
Adjusted EBITDA	19	20	6	21	-4.6				
EBITDA Margin	9.1%	9.3%	19 BP	9.6%	-35 BP				
Surfaces	3.9	5.3	34						
Edgebands	7.4	6.7	-9						
Profiles	6.0	4.8	-21						
North America	2.8	3.7	32						
Asia / Pacific	2.2	1.7	-24						
Reconciliation	-3.5	-2.2	-36						
EBITDA	11	20	76	21	-4.6	107	120	105	120
EBITDA Margin	5.4%	9.3%	382 BP	9.6%	-35 BP	11.9%	12.5%	11.9%	13.0%
D&A	-15	-15	1	-15	0.0	-60	-60	-61	-61
EBIT	-4	5	nm	6	-16.5	47	61	44	59
EBIT Margin	-1.7%	2.3%	397 BP	2.7%	-42 BP	5.2%	6.3%	5.0%	6.4%

Source: Pareto, Company

More first insights from the report:

- Cost of materials (plastics, paper) were sharply up to 50% of output, which compares to 46.9% in Q2. Our long-term estimate stands at 49% of output.
- According to our calculations, net debt to EBITDA stood at 317/96=3.3x after Q3, which compares to 4.3x at the end of last year. So, the
 intended deleveraging seems to make good progress.

Knud Hinkel +49 69 58997 419, knud.hinkel@paretosec.com

Pareto Securities AS has been paid by the issuer to produce this research report. This material is considered by Pareto Securities to qualify as an acceptable minor non-monetary benefit according to the EU MIFID 2 directive.

For disclosures on relevant definitions, methods, risks, potential conflicts of interests etc. and disclaimers please see www.paretosec.com. Investment Recommendations should be reviewed in conjunction with the information therein. When distributed in the US: This document is intended for institutional investors and is not subject to all of the independence and disclosure standards applicable to equity/debt research reports prepared for retail investors. This material is considered by Pareto Securities to qualify as an acceptable minor non-monetary benefit according to Directive 2014/65/EU Article 24 (7)(8) and Commission Delegated Directive 2017/593.